

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/3/2017 9:50 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 94592-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CA No. 33556-9-III

JUDITH Q. CHAVEZ, KATHLEEN CHRISTIANSON,
ORALIA GARCIA, AND MARRIETTA JONES, individually,
and on behalf of all similarly situated registered RNs employed by
Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital at Pasco, d/b/a Lourdes Medical Center,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

OUR LADY OF LOURDES HOSPITAL AT PASCO,
d/b/a Lourdes Medical Center, AND JOHN SERLE,
individually and in his official capacity as an agent and officer of
Lourdes Medical Center,

Respondents/Defendants.

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Rebecca A. Watkins, WSBA No. 45858
Aaron A. Bass, WSBA, No. 39073
Of Attorneys for Respondents

Sather, Byerly & Holloway, LLP
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204 - 3613
Telephone: 503-225-5858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF CLASS ACTIONS AND REVIEW STANDARD..	1
II. TRIAL COURT DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE UPHELD	3
A. Determination on Superiority Validly Based in Evidence..	5
B. Determination on Predominance Alternatively Supports Trial Court Ruling.....	7
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S. Ct. 2231, 138 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1997)	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Beherend</i> , 569 U.S. 27, 133 S. Ct. 1426, 185 L. Ed. 2d 515 (2013)	10
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 84 Wn.2d 617, 529 P.2d 438 (1974)	1
<i>Dix v. ICT Grp., Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007)	1
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d. 451, 824 P.2d 1207 (1993)	5
<i>Lacey Nursing v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995) .	1
<i>Miller v. Farmer Bros. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 815, 64 P.3d 49 (2003) ...	1, 2, 9
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 133, 229 P.3d 857 (2010)	1, 2
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d. 998 (2011)	10
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007)	1
<i>Pellino v. Brinks</i> , 164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011)	4, 9
<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line–Westours, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 178, 35 P.3d 351 (2001)	5
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Servs, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011)	PASSIM
<i>Sitton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 245, 63 P.3d 198 (2003)	1, 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 US 338, 131 S. Ct. 2541,180
L. Ed. 2d 374 (2011)..... 9

Wash. State Nurses Ass'n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr., 175 Wn.2d 822,
287 P.3d 516 (2012)..... 4

Weston v. Emerald City Pizza, LLC,137 Wn. App. 164, 151 P.3d 1090
(2007)..... 9

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 49.48.030 6

WAC 246-840-0710..... 4

CR 23 PASSIM
